beyond the initial contract to include anticipated renewals.

83

On February 1, 2018, the Company adopted the requirements of Topic 606 using the retrospective transition method. The impact of
adopting the new standard on the Company's fiscal 2018 and fiscal 2017 revenues is not material. The primary impact of adopting the new
standard relates to the deferral of incremental commission costs of obtaining subscription contracts. Under Topic 605, the Company deferred
only direct and incremental commission costs to obtain a contract and amortized those costs on a straight-line basis over the noncancelable
term of the related subscription contract, which was generally one to three years. Under the new standard, the Company defers all incremental
commission costs to obtain the contract. The Company amortizes these costs on a straight-line basis over a period of benefit, determined to
be five years.

Select consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows (in millions, except
per share data):

 Year Ended January 31,
 2018  2017

 As Reported
Adoption of
ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted  As Reported

Adoption of
ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted

Revenue
Subscription $ 239.2  $ (1.2)  $ 238.0  $ 143.1  $ 1.9  $ 145.0
Professional services and other 20.8  (0.7)  20.1  17.2  (2.1)  15.1

Total revenue 260.0  (1.9)  258.1  160.3  (0.2)  160.1
Sales and marketing 173.0  (8.0)  165.0  118.7  (8.0)  110.8

Total operating expenses 295.6  (8.0)  287.6  187.5  (8.0)  179.5
Net loss (114.4)  6.1  (108.3)  (83.5)  7.8  (75.7)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted (1.38)  0.08  (1.30)  (4.39)  0.41  (3.98)

84

Select consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows (in millions):

 As of January 31, 2018  As of January 31, 2017

 As Reported
Adoption of
ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted  As Reported

Adoption of
ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:

Deferred commissions $ 16.5  $ 1.3  $ 17.8  $ 13.5  $ (0.3)  $ 13.2
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 17.0  0.4  17.4  7.0  1.3  8.3

Total current assets 315.4  1.7  317.1  92.8  1.0  93.8
Deferred commissions, noncurrent 11.0  29.8  40.8  10.1  23.4  33.5
Total assets $ 367.4  $ 31.5  $ 398.9  $ 130.6  $ 24.4  $ 155.0

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)

Deferred revenue $ 162.6  $ (3.3)  $ 159.3  $ 108.0  $ (3.9)  $ 104.1
Total current liabilities 190.8  (3.3)  187.5  134.5  (3.9)  130.6

Deferred revenue, noncurrent 6.0  (0.7)  5.3  5.7  (1.0)  4.7
Total liabilities 203.8  (4.0)  199.8  146.3  (5.0)  141.3
Accumulated deficit (402.5)  35.5  (367.0)  (287.9)  29.4  (258.5)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 163.6  $ 35.5  $ 199.1  $ (243.6)  $ 29.4  $ (214.2)

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition had no impact to cash provided by or used in operating, financing, or investing
activities on our consolidated cash flows statements. Additionally, the adoption of the standards did not have a material impact on taxes. The
adoption adjustments impacted the deferred taxes pertaining to the U.S. entity which are subject to a full valuation allowance.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01 (Subtopic 825-10), Financial Instruments Overall: Recognition and Measurement of
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (ASU 2016-01), which primarily affects the accounting for equity investments, financial liabilities under